## **CHAPTER 113**

(SB 157)

AN ACT relating to education and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

### → Section 1. KRS 15.257 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Office of the Attorney General shall, within ninety (90) days of June 20, 2005, and thereafter, within ninety (90) days of the effective date of any legislation amending the provisions of the Open Meetings Act or the Open Records Act, distribute to all county judge/executives, mayors, county attorneys, city attorneys, superintendents of public school districts, presidents of each of the state public postsecondary education institutions identified in KRS 161.220(4)(b) or 164.001(13)[(12)] or (17)[(16)], and attorneys of public school districts and public postsecondary education institutions throughout Kentucky written information prepared by the Office of the Attorney General that explains the procedural and substantive provisions of the Open Meetings Act, KRS 61.805 to 61.850, and the Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to 61.884, together with the information required by KRS 171.223 to be prepared by the Department for Libraries and Archives concerning proper retention and management of public records. This distribution may be by electronic means.
- (2) All superintendents of public school districts and the presidents of each of the state public postsecondary education institutions identified in KRS 161.220(4)(b) or 164.001(13)[(12)] or (17)[(16)] shall be responsible for designating and submitting the names and addresses of the attorneys to whom this information shall be disseminated to the Office of the Attorney General.

#### → Section 2. KRS 151B.410 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Kentucky Adult Education Program shall promulgate necessary administrative regulations and administer a statewide adult education and literacy system throughout the state. The adult education and literacy system shall include diverse educational services provided by credentialed professionals, based on the learners' current needs and a commitment to lifelong learning.
  - (a) Services shall be provided at multiple sites appropriate for adult learning including vocational and technical colleges, community colleges, comprehensive[regional] universities, adult education centers, public schools, libraries, family resource centers, adult correctional facilities, other institutions, and through the Kentucky Commonwealth Virtual University. Services shall be targeted to communities with the greatest need based on the number of adults at literacy levels I and II as defined by the 1997 Kentucky Adult Literacy Survey and other indicators of need.
  - (b) Access and referral services shall be initiated at multiple points including businesses, educational institutions, labor organizations, employment offices, and government offices.
  - (c) Multiple funding sources, program support, and partnerships to administer the adult education and literacy system may include student scholarship and grants; fees for services rendered; and other general, agency, local, state, federal, and private funds.
- (2) Services included as part of the adult education and literacy system shall include but not be limited to functionally-contexted workplace essential skills training based on employers' needs, leading to a competency-based certificate indicating proficiency in critical thinking, computating, reading, writing, communicating, problem-solving, team-building, and use of technology at various worksites regarding basic skills.
- (3) In administering an adult education and literacy system, the Kentucky Adult Education Program shall:
  - (a) Assist providers with the development of quality job-specific and workplace essential skills instruction for workers in business and industry, literacy and adult basic education, adult secondary education, including high school equivalency diploma preparation, the external diploma program, English as a second language, and family literacy programs, in cooperation with local business, labor, economic development, educational, employment, and service support entities;
  - (b) Provide assessments of each student's skill and competency level allowing assessments to be shared with other educational and employment entities when necessary for providing additional educational programs, taking into consideration student confidentiality;
  - (c) Assist adult educators to meet professional standards;

- (d) Create an awareness program in cooperation with the Administrative Office of the Courts to ensure that District and Circuit Court Judges are aware of the provisions of KRS 533.200 and the methods to access adult education and literacy programs for persons sentenced under the statute;
- (e) Develop administrative regulations including those for business and industry service participation and mechanisms for service funding through all appropriate federal, state, local, and private resources;
- (f) Require and monitor compliance with the program's administrative regulations and policies; and
- (g) Develop and implement performance measures and benchmarks.
- → Section 3. KRS 154.24-090 is amended to read as follows:

The authority shall promulgate administrative regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 13A, regarding the approval of eligible companies and economic development projects conducted by those companies. The criteria for approval of eligible companies and economic development projects shall include but not be limited to the following criteria:

- (1) A determination by the authority that more than seventy-five percent (75%) of services provided by the eligible company from the proposed project shall be provided for persons located outside the Commonwealth during each year of the period during which it receives inducements as authorized in KRS 154.24-110;
- (2) The economic development project shall result in the creation by the eligible company of a minimum of fifteen (15) new full-time jobs for Kentucky residents to be employed by the eligible company and to be held by persons subject to the personal income tax of the Commonwealth at the activation date set forth in the company's service and technology agreement as described in KRS 154.24-120. The activation date shall occur within two (2) years after the date of the final resolution authorizing the economic development project. The authority may extend the period for compliance with this subsection up to one (1) year from the activation date upon the written application of an eligible company requesting an extension;
- (3) (a) Within six (6) months after the activation date, the approved company shall compensate a minimum of ninety percent (90%) of its full-time employees whose jobs were created with base hourly wages equal to either:
  - 1. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the average hourly wage for the Commonwealth; or
  - 2. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the average hourly wage for the county in which the project is to be undertaken.
  - (b) If the base hourly wage calculated in paragraph (a)1. or 2. of this subsection is less than one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage, then the base hourly wage shall be one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage. However, for projects receiving preliminary approval of the authority prior to July 1, 2008, the base hourly wage shall be one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage existing on January 1, 2007.
  - (c) In addition to the base hourly wages, the eligible company shall provide employee benefits equal to at least fifteen percent (15%) of the applicable base hourly wages; however, if the eligible company does not provide employee benefits equal to at least fifteen percent (15%) of the applicable base hourly wages, the eligible company may qualify under this section if it provides the employees hired by the eligible company as a result of the economic development project total hourly compensation equal to or greater than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the applicable base hourly wages through increased hourly wages combined with employee benefits;
- (4) If an eligible company receives approval from the authority before July 1, 2008, and locates an economic development project on property that adjoins one (1) of the five (5) regional postsecondary education centers operated and occupied in cooperation with the Kentucky Community and Technical College System, or operated and occupied under the combined efforts of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System and a public four (4) year *comprehensive*[regional] university, the eligible company may alternatively satisfy the requirements of subsection (3) of this section in the following manner:
  - (a) Within six (6) months after the activation date, the approved company shall compensate a minimum of ninety percent (90%) of its full-time employees whose jobs were created as a result of the project with total of base hourly wages plus employee benefits equal to or greater than two hundred percent (200%)

- of the federal minimum wage, providing that base hourly wages shall be greater than or equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage;
- (b) The eligible company shall provide to the authority a statement certifying that the eligible company will seek to provide full-time or part-time employment opportunities for nontraditional students who are enrolled or seek to be enrolled at a regional postsecondary education center; and
- (c) The director of the regional postsecondary education center shall provide to the authority a statement asserting that the eligible company is likely to provide appropriate employment opportunities for students and that the economic development project may be reasonably expected to provide meaningful opportunities for technological and infrastructural enhancements;

#### (5) Written evidence that:

- (a) Approval of the economic development project and the resulting inducements to be offered are essential to the creation of new jobs in the Commonwealth by an eligible company in connection with its economic development project; and
- (b) No significant number of existing jobs in the Commonwealth will be lost, or adversely affected, due to the designation of an eligible company as an approved company, and to the approval of the eligible company's economic development project; and
- (6) That the economic development project could reasonably and efficiently locate outside of the Commonwealth and, without the inducements offered by the authority, the eligible company would likely locate outside the state.

#### Section 4. KRS 161.750 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Any teacher employed under a limited contract may be reemployed under the provisions of KRS 161.720 to 161.810 for the succeeding school year at the same salary, plus any increment or decrease as provided by the salary schedule, upon notification of the board by the superintendent of schools that the contract of the teacher is renewed.
- (2) If the superintendent does not renew the contract he shall present written notice to the teacher that the contract will not be renewed no later than *May 15*[April 30] of the school year during which the contract is in effect. Upon receipt of a request by the teacher, the superintendent shall provide a written statement containing the specific, detailed, and complete statement of grounds upon which the nonrenewal of contract is based.
- (3) The teacher shall be presumed to have accepted employment, unless he notifies the superintendent of schools in writing to the contrary on or before the fifteenth day of June, and a written contract for the succeeding year shall be executed accordingly.

#### → Section 5. KRS 161.760 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The superintendent of schools shall give notice not later than forty-five (45) days before the first student attendance day of the succeeding school year *or June 15*, *whichever occurs earlier*, to each teacher who holds a contract valid for the succeeding school year, stating the best estimate as to the salary to be paid the teacher during the year. The salary shall not be lower than the salary paid during the preceding school year, unless the reduction is a part of a uniform plan affecting all teachers in the entire district, or unless there is a reduction of responsibilities. Nothing herein shall prevent increases of salary after the superintendent's annual notice has been given. All teachers who refuse assignment shall notify the superintendent in writing not later than thirty (30) days before the first student attendance day of the school year.
- (2) Transfer or change in appointment of teachers later than thirty (30) days before the first student attendance day of the school year shall be made only to fill vacancies created by illness, death, or resignations; to reduce or increase personnel because of a shift in school population; to make personnel adjustments after consolidation or merger; or to assign personnel according to their certification pursuant to KRS 161.010 to 161.120 provided, in the latter instance, that the teacher was appointed to a position outside his or her field of certification in the previous year.
- (3) Reduction of responsibility for a teacher may be accompanied by a corresponding reduction in salary provided that written notification stating the specific reason for the reduction shall be furnished to the teacher not later than ninety (90) days before the first student attendance day of the school year *or May 15*, *whichever occurs earlier*.

- (4) Employment of a teacher, under either a limited or a continuing contract, is employment in the school district only and not in a particular position or school.
  - → Section 6. KRS 161.011 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) (a) "Classified employee" means an employee of a local district who is not required to have certification for his position as provided in KRS 161.020; and
  - (b) "Seniority" means total continuous months of service in the local school district, including all approved paid and unpaid leave.
- (2) The commissioner of education shall establish by January, 1992, job classifications and minimum qualifications for local district classified employment positions which shall be effective July 1, 1992. After June 30, 1992, no person shall be eligible to be a classified employee or receive salary for services rendered in that position unless he holds the qualifications for the position as established by the commissioner of education.
- (3) No person who is initially hired after July 13, 1990, shall be eligible to hold the position of a classified employee or receive salary for services rendered in such position, unless he holds at least a high school diploma or high school certificate of completion or GED certificate, or he shows progress toward obtaining a GED. To show progress toward obtaining a GED, a person shall be enrolled in a GED program and be progressing satisfactorily through the program, as defined by administrative regulations promulgated by the Council on Postsecondary Education.
- (4) Local school districts shall encourage classified employees who were initially hired before July 13, 1990, and who do not have a high school diploma or a GED certificate to enroll in a program to obtain a GED.
- (5) Local districts shall enter into written contracts with classified employees. Contracts with classified employees shall be renewed annually except contracts with the following employees:
  - (a) An employee who has not completed four (4) years of continuous active service, upon written notice which is provided or mailed to the employee by the superintendent, no later than *May 15*[April 30], that the contract will not be renewed for the subsequent school year. Upon written request by the employee, within ten (10) days of the receipt of the notice of nonrenewal, the superintendent shall provide, in a timely manner, written reasons for the nonrenewal.
  - (b) An employee who has completed four (4) years of continuous active service, upon written notice which is provided or mailed to the employee by the superintendent, no later than *May 15*[April 30], that the contract is not being renewed due to one (1) or more of the reasons described in subsection (7) of this section. Upon written request within ten (10) days of the receipt of the notice of nonrenewal, the employee shall be provided with a specific and complete written statement of the grounds upon which the nonrenewal is based. The employee shall have ten (10) days to respond in writing to the grounds for nonrenewal.
- (6) Local districts shall provide in contracts with classified employees of family resource and youth services centers the same rate of salary adjustment as provided for other local board of education employees in the same classification.
- (7) Nothing in this section shall prevent a superintendent from terminating a classified employee for incompetency, neglect of duty, insubordination, inefficiency, misconduct, immorality, or other reasonable grounds which are specifically contained in board policy.
- (8) The superintendent shall have full authority to make a reduction in force due to reductions in funding, enrollment, or changes in the district or school boundaries, or other compelling reasons as determined by the superintendent.
  - (a) When a reduction of force is necessary, the superintendent shall, within each job classification affected, reduce classified employees on the basis of seniority and qualifications with those employees who have less than four (4) years of continuous active service being reduced first.
  - (b) If it becomes necessary to reduce employees who have more than four (4) years of continuous active service, the superintendent shall make reductions based upon seniority and qualifications within each job classification affected.

- (c) Employees with more than four (4) years of continuous active service shall have the right of recall positions if positions become available for which they are qualified. Recall shall be done according to seniority with restoration of primary benefits, including all accumulated sick leave and appropriate rank and step on the current salary schedule based on the total number of years of service in the district.
- (9) Local school boards shall develop and provide to all classified employees written policies which shall include but not be limited to:
  - (a) Terms and conditions of employment;
  - (b) Identification and documentation of fringe benefits, employee rights, and procedures for the reduction or laying off of employees; and
  - (c) Discipline guidelines and procedures that satisfy due process requirements.
- (10) Local school boards shall maintain a registry of all vacant classified employee positions that is available for public inspection in a location determined by the superintendent and make copies available at cost to interested parties. If financially feasible, local school boards may provide training opportunities for classified employees focusing on topics to include but not be limited to suicide prevention, abuse recognition, and cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR).
- (11) The evaluation of the local board policies required for classified personnel as set out in this section shall be subject to review by the Department of Education while it is conducting district management audits pursuant to KRS 158.785.
  - → Section 7. KRS 161.780 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) No teacher shall be permitted to terminate his or her contract within *fifteen* (15)[thirty (30)] days prior to the *first instructional day*[beginning] of the school term *at a school to which the teacher is assigned* or during the school term without the consent of the superintendent. No superintendent shall be permitted to terminate his or her contract within thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of the school term or during the school term without the consent of the employing board of education. A teacher shall be permitted to terminate his or her contract at any other time when schools are not in session by giving two (2) weeks written notice to the employing superintendent. A superintendent shall be permitted to terminate his or her contract at any other time when schools are not in session by giving two (2) weeks written notice to the employing board of education. Upon complaint by the employing board or superintendent to the Education Professional Standards Board, the certificate of a teacher or superintendent terminating his contract in any manner other than provided in this section may be suspended for not more than one (1) year, pursuant to the hearing procedures set forth in KRS 161.120.
- (2) If a teacher voluntarily resigns his contract during the school term, the resignation shall be in writing and shall become binding on the date the resignation is accepted by the superintendent. No further action by the employing board is necessary. The resignation is effective on the date specified in the letter of resignation. A resignation, once accepted, may be withdrawn only with the approval of the employing board of education. Nothing in this subsection shall release the teacher from liability to the local board of education for breach of contract.
  - → Section 8. KRS 164.001 is amended to read as follows:

As used in this chapter, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) "Administrator" means the chief executive officer of the institution;
- (2) "Adult basic education" means instruction in mathematics, science, social studies, reading, language arts, and related areas to enable individuals to better function in society;
- (3) "Benchmarks" means objective measures developed where applicable or practical by the Council on Postsecondary Education to judge the performance of the postsecondary education system and progress toward the goals as stated in KRS 164.003(2);
- (4) "Board" or "governing board" means the board of trustees for the University of Kentucky or the University of Louisville, the board of regents for a *comprehensive*[regional] university, or the board of regents for the Kentucky Community and Technical College System;

- (5) "Board of regents" means the governing board of each *comprehensive*[regional] university and the Kentucky Community and Technical College System;
- (6) "Committee" means the Strategic Committee on Postsecondary Education created in KRS 164.004;
- (7) "Comprehensive university" means the following public institutions: Eastern Kentucky University, Kentucky State University, Morehead State University, Murray State University, Northern Kentucky University, and Western Kentucky University;
- (8) "Council" means the Council on Postsecondary Education created in KRS 164.011;
- (9)[(8)] "Customized training" means training in specific academic areas, work processes, or technical skills that are designed to serve a specific industry or industries to upgrade worker skills;
- (10)[(9)] "Goals" means the six (6) goals specified in KRS 164.003(2);
- (11)[(10)] "Independent institution" means a nonpublic postsecondary education institution in Kentucky whose instruction is not solely sectarian in nature, is accredited by a regional accrediting association recognized by the United States Department of Education, and is licensed by the Council on Postsecondary Education;
- (12)<del>[(11)]</del> "Institution" means a university, college, community college, health technology center, vocational-technical school, technical institute, technical college, technology center, or the Kentucky Community and Technical College System;
- (13)[(12)] "Kentucky Community and Technical College System" means the system composed of public community and technical colleges, including those postsecondary institutions operated by the former Cabinet for Workforce Development and those community colleges in the University of Kentucky Community College System on May 30, 1997.
  - The system also includes institutions created by the board of regents for the Kentucky Community and Technical College System and approved by the General Assembly;
- (14)[(13)] "Literacy" means an individual's ability to read, write, and speak in English and compute and solve problems at levels of proficiency necessary to function on the job and in society to achieve one's goals and develop one's knowledge and potential;
- (15)[(14)] "Lower division academic course" means any academic course offered for college or university credit that is designated as a freshman or sophomore level academic course;
- (16)<del>[(15)]</del> "Nonteaching personnel" means any employee who is a full-time staff member, excluding a president, chancellor, vice president, academic dean, academic department chair, or administrator;
- (17)[(16)] "Postsecondary education system" means the following public institutions: University of Kentucky, University of Louisville, Eastern Kentucky University, Kentucky State University, Morehead State University, Murray State University, Northern Kentucky University, Western Kentucky University, and the Kentucky Community and Technical College System;
- (18)[(17)] "P-16 council" or "council of partners" means a local or state council that is composed of educators from public and private preschools, elementary, secondary, and postsecondary education institutions, local board of education members, and may include community and business representatives that have voluntarily organized themselves for the purpose of improving the alignment and quality of the education continuum from preschool through postsecondary education as well as student achievement at all levels;
- (19)<del>[(18)]</del> "Public" means operated with state support;
- (20)[(19)] "Relative" means a person's father, mother, brother, sister, husband, wife, son, daughter, aunt, uncle, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law;
- (21)<del>[(20)]</del> "Remedial education" means any program, course, or activity that is designed specifically for students who have basic deficiencies in reading, written or oral communication, mathematics, study skills, or other skills necessary to do beginning postsecondary work as defined by the institution;
- (22)<del>[(21)]</del> "Standardized degree program" means a program, approved by the Council on Postsecondary Education, that consists of specific competencies, curriculum, and performance requirements regardless of the providing institution;

- (23)<del>[(22)]</del> "Strategic agenda" means the state strategic postsecondary education agenda described in KRS 164.0203; and
- (24)[(23)] "Technical institution" means an educational institution that offers certificates, diplomas, or technical degrees in technical or occupational-related programs, including a facility called a vocational-technical school, technical institute, health technology center, technology center, technical college, or similar designation.
  - → Section 9. KRS 164.003 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The General Assembly hereby finds that:
  - (a) The general welfare and material well-being of citizens of the Commonwealth depend in large measure upon the development of a well-educated and highly trained workforce;
  - (b) The education and training of the current and future workforce of the Commonwealth can provide its businesses and industries with the competitive edge critical to their success in the global economy and must be improved to provide its citizens the opportunity to achieve a standard of living in excess of the national average; and
  - (c) The positive advancement of the welfare of the citizens of the Commonwealth through the transmission of knowledge can only be achieved by the incorporation of ethical standards, the historic American moral principles promoted by the nation's Founding Fathers, into Kentucky public instruction, state educational training, and personal development of its teachers, students, and people, and affirms President George Washington's statement in his September 19, 1796, farewell address: "Of all the dispositions and habits which lead to political prosperity, Religion and morality are indispensable."
- (2) The General Assembly declares on behalf of the people of the Commonwealth the following goals to be achieved by the year 2020:
  - (a) A seamless, integrated system of postsecondary education strategically planned and adequately funded to enhance economic development and quality of life;
  - (b) A major comprehensive research institution ranked nationally in the top twenty (20) public universities at the University of Kentucky;
  - (c) A premier, nationally recognized metropolitan research university at the University of Louisville;
  - (d) Comprehensive[Regional] universities, with at least one (1) nationally recognized program of distinction or one (1) nationally recognized applied research program, working cooperatively with other postsecondary institutions to assure statewide access to baccalaureate and master's degrees of a quality at or above the national average;
  - (e) A comprehensive community and technical college system with a mission that assures, in conjunction with other postsecondary institutions, access throughout the Commonwealth to a two (2) year course of general studies designed for transfer to a baccalaureate program, the training necessary to develop a workforce with the skills to meet the needs of new and existing industries, and remedial and continuing education to improve the employability of citizens; and
  - (f) An efficient, responsive, and coordinated system of providers that delivers educational services to all adult citizens in quantities and of a quality that is comparable to the national average or above and significantly elevates the level of education of the adults of the Commonwealth.
- (3) The achievement of these goals will lead to the development of a society with a standard of living and quality of life that meets or exceeds the national average.
- (4) The achievement of these goals will only be accomplished through increased educational attainment at all levels, and contributions to the quality of elementary and secondary education shall be a central responsibility of Kentucky's postsecondary institutions.
- (5) The furtherance of these goals is a lawful public purpose that can best be accomplished by a comprehensive system of postsecondary education with single points of accountability that ensure the coordination of programs and efficient use of resources.
- (6) The Commonwealth further recognizes that Kentucky's independent institutions offer rich and diverse postsecondary education choices throughout the state. Kentucky's people are best served by a broad array of

postsecondary education providers. This vital component of the system will be a full partner in the greater system of postsecondary education.

- → Section 10. KRS 164.321 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Eastern Kentucky University, Morehead State University, Murray State University, Western Kentucky University, Kentucky State University, Northern Kentucky University, and the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall each be governed by a board of regents appointed for a term set by law pursuant to Section 23 of the Constitution of Kentucky.
  - (a) Each board of the *comprehensive*[regional] universities shall consist of eight (8) members appointed by the Governor, one (1) member of the teaching faculty, one (1) member of the university nonteaching personnel, and one (1) member of the student body of the respective university or college. The members of the board shall select a chairperson annually.
  - (b) The board of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall consist of eight (8) members appointed by the Governor, two (2) members of the teaching faculty, two (2) members of the nonteaching personnel, and two (2) members of the student body.
    - 1. No more than three (3) appointed members of the board shall reside in any one (1) judicial district of the Kentucky Supreme Court as of the date of the appointment.
    - 2. A change in residency of a gubernatorial appointee after the date of appointment shall not affect the appointee's ability to serve or eligibility for reappointment, except an appointee who assumes residency outside the fifty (50) United States shall become immediately ineligible to serve. The Council on Postsecondary Education shall notify the appointee of his or her ineligibility to serve.
    - 3. In making initial appointments, the Governor shall act so as to provide equal representation of the two (2) sexes. In filling vacancies, the Governor shall act so as to provide, inasmuch as possible, equal representation of the two (2) sexes by appointing a member of the sex that is the lesser represented at the time of the appointment. If the remaining membership already has an equal number of males and females, the Governor may appoint a member of either sex.
- (2) The terms of appointed members shall be for six (6) years and until their successors are appointed and qualified, except the initial appointments to the board of regents for the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall be as follows:
  - (a) One (1) member shall serve a one (1) year term;
  - (b) One (1) member shall serve a two (2) year term;
  - (c) Two (2) members shall serve three (3) year terms;
  - (d) One (1) member shall serve a four (4) year term;
  - (e) One (1) member shall serve a five (5) year term; and
  - (f) Two (2) members shall serve six (6) year terms.

New appointees of a board of regents shall not serve for more than two (2) consecutive terms. Board members serving as of May 30, 1997, may be reappointed at the end of their existing terms and may serve two (2) additional full consecutive terms.

(3) The gubernatorial appointments may include one (1) graduate of the respective institution who resides outside the Commonwealth. Not more than two (2) appointed members of any board shall be residents of one (1) county. The appointments shall reflect the proportional representation of the two (2) leading political parties of the Commonwealth based on the state's voter registration. Membership on the board shall reflect no less than proportional representation of the minority racial composition of the Commonwealth. Membership on the board shall not be incompatible with any state office. A change in residency after the date of appointment shall not affect a member's ability to serve nor shall it prevent a member's eligibility for reappointment, except a member who assumes residency outside the fifty (50) United States shall become immediately ineligible to serve. The Council on Postsecondary Education shall notify the appointee of his or her ineligibility to serve.

(4) Appointments to fill vacancies shall be made in the same manner and within the same time after the occurrence of the vacancy as regular appointments. The person appointed shall hold the position for the unexpired term only.

- (5) Each member of the board shall serve for the term for which the member is appointed and until a successor is appointed and qualified.
- (6) (a) The faculty member shall be a teaching or research member of the faculty of his or her respective university or college of the rank of assistant professor or above. The faculty member shall be elected by secret ballot by all faculty members of his or her university or college of the rank of assistant professor or above. The faculty member shall serve for a term of three (3) years and until his successor is elected and qualified. The faculty member shall be eligible for reelection, but he or she shall not be eligible to continue to serve as a member of the board if he or she ceases being a member of the teaching staff of the university or college. Elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term in the same manner as provided for the original election.
  - (b) The faculty members of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall be represented by one (1) faculty member elected from the community colleges and one (1) faculty member elected from the technical institutions to serve three (3) year terms and until their successors are named. The faculty representative of each branch shall be elected by means of a process established by the board. The faculty members may be reelected but shall not serve more than two (2) consecutive terms. A faculty member shall be ineligible to continue to serve as a member of the board if he or she ceases to be a member of the faculty at one (1) of the institutions within the system. Elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term in the same manner as provided for the original election. These two (2) members shall collectively have one (1) vote which may be cast one-half (1/2) vote by each member.
- (7) (a) The nonteaching personnel member in a *comprehensive*[regional] university shall be any full-time staff member excluding the president, vice presidents, academic deans, and academic department chairpersons. He or she shall represent all nonteaching university employees including, but not limited to, building facilities and clerical personnel. The member shall be elected by secret ballot by the nonteaching employees. The nonteaching personnel member shall serve a term of three (3) years and until a successor is elected and qualified. The nonteaching personnel member shall be eligible for reelection, but he or she shall not be eligible to continue to serve as a member of the board if he or she ceases being an employee of the university. Elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term in the same manner as provided for the original election.
  - (b) The nonteaching personnel members in the Kentucky Community and Technical College System shall be any full-time staff member excluding a president, chancellor, vice president, academic dean, academic department chair, or other administrator. They shall represent all nonteaching employees in their respective branch institutions including, but not limited to, support and clerical personnel. One (1) member shall be a representative from the community colleges and one (1) member shall be a representative from the technical institutions. They shall serve three (3) year terms and until their successors are named. These two (2) members shall collectively have one (1) vote which may be cast one-half (1/2) vote by each member. The nonteaching personnel members of each branch shall be elected by means of a process established by the board. A nonteaching personnel member may be reelected but shall not serve more than two (2) consecutive terms. A nonteaching employee shall be ineligible to continue to serve as a member of the board if that employee ceases to be a nonteaching employee at one (1) of the institutions within the system. Elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term in the same manner as provided for the original election.
- (8) (a) The student member on a *comprehensive*[regional] university board shall be the president of the student body of the university during the appropriate academic year and may be an out-of-state resident if applicable. If the student member does not maintain his or her position as student body president or status as a full-time student at any time during that academic year, a special election shall be held to select a full-time student member. The student member shall serve for a term of one (1) year beginning with the first meeting of the fiscal year which contains that academic year.
  - (b) Two (2) full-time student members shall be elected to the board of regents for the Kentucky Community and Technical College System. One (1) shall represent students of the community colleges and one (1) shall represent the technical institutions. The student members shall be elected by means of a process

established by the board. The student members shall serve one (1) year terms beginning with the first meeting of the fiscal year that contains the academic year. If the student member does not maintain his or her status as a full-time student, a special election shall be held to fill the vacancy. The two (2) members shall collectively have one (1) vote which may be cast one-half (1/2) vote by each member.

- (9) All persons appointed after May 30, 1997, shall be required to attend and complete an orientation program prescribed by the council under KRS 164.020, as a condition of their service.
- (10) Board members may be removed by the Governor for cause, which shall include neglect of duty or malfeasance in office, after being afforded a hearing with counsel before the Council on Postsecondary Education and a finding of fact by the council.
  - → Section 11. KRS 164.465 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The presidents of state postsecondary education institutions identified in KRS 161.220(4)(b) or 164.001(13)[(12)] or (17)[(16)] shall distribute the written information provided by the Office of the Attorney General and the Department for Libraries and Archives under KRS 15.257 and 171.223 to each board of regents or governing board member of their university. Distribution shall be accomplished within sixty (60) days of receiving the written information from the Office of the Attorney General and the Department for Libraries and Archives. Distribution to newly appointed members shall be accomplished within sixty (60) days of their appointment. The distribution may be by electronic means.
- (2) The presidents of state public postsecondary education institutions, as identified in subsection (1) of this section, shall require signatory proof that each board of regents or governing board member has received the written information as required under subsection (1) of this section, shall maintain documentation of receipt on file, and shall certify to the Office of the Attorney General that the written information has been distributed as required.
  - → Section 12. KRS 164.7911 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) There is established and created in the Council on Postsecondary Education a Strategic Investment and Incentive Funding Program for postsecondary education to consist of a system of strategic financial assistance awards to institutions, systems, agencies, and programs of postsecondary education to advance the goals of postsecondary education as stated in KRS 164.003(2). There are established in the State Treasury the following individual strategic investment and incentive trust funds:
  - (a) A research challenge trust fund;
  - (b) A *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund;
  - (c) A technology initiative trust fund;
  - (d) A physical facilities trust fund;
  - (e) A postsecondary workforce development trust fund; and
  - (f) A student financial aid and advancement trust fund.
- (2) The funding program and the individual trust funds are created to provide financial assistance to the institutions, systems, agencies, and programs of postsecondary education each fiscal biennium. It is the intent of the General Assembly to make appropriations, including general fund appropriations, each fiscal biennium to each of the individual trust funds in the funding program in a form and manner consistent with the strategic agenda adopted by the Council on Postsecondary Education. Appropriations made to individual trust funds in the Strategic Investment and Incentive Funding Program shall not lapse at the end of a fiscal year but shall be carried forward in the respective trust fund accounts and shall be available for allotment for their respective purposes in the next fiscal year.
  - → Section 13. KRS 164.7919 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) (a) The *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund created by KRS 164.7911 shall consist of six (6) separate accounts: one (1) for Eastern Kentucky University; one (1) for Kentucky State University; one (1) for Morehead State University; one (1) for Murray State University; one (1) for Northern Kentucky University; and one (1) for Western Kentucky University.

CHAPTER 113

- (b) Funds appropriated to the *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund or any subsidiary fund created by the Council on Postsecondary Education shall be apportioned to each of the *comprehensive*[regional] universities proportional to their respective share of total general fund appropriations in each fiscal year, excluding debt service appropriations and specialized, noninstructional appropriations.
- (c) The purpose of the *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund is to provide financial assistance to encourage *comprehensive*[regional] universities to develop at least one (1) nationally recognized program of distinction or at least one (1) nationally recognized applied research program consistent with the goals established in KRS 164.003(2).
- (2) The council shall develop the criteria and process for submission of an application under this section. Each university may apply to the council for financial assistance from the *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund. The council shall determine the matching funds or internal reallocation requirements from the applicants to qualify for funding. Financial assistance that may be awarded by the council shall be consistent with the adopted strategic agenda, the biennial budget process, and the availability of any resources to the *comprehensive*[regional] university excellence trust fund.

## → Section 14. KRS 164.800 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Commonwealth Virtual University shall be the academic programs made available to the citizens of the Commonwealth through the use of modern methods of communications and information dissemination as determined by the Council on Postsecondary Education after consideration of the recommendations of the Distance Learning Advisory Committee and the needs expressed by the regional advisory groups.
- (2) The council shall establish a Distance Learning Advisory Committee to advise the council on matters relating to the Commonwealth Virtual University. The members of the advisory committee shall include the presidents of each of the nine (9) state postsecondary education institutions, the executive director of the Kentucky Educational Television Network, a representative of the Association of Independent Kentucky Colleges and Universities, and other representatives as the council deems appropriate. The committee shall elect its chair and other officers as it deems necessary.
- (3) The council, after receiving the recommendations of the Distance Learning Advisory Committee, shall establish policies to control and promote the use of distance learning systems to be used by the Commonwealth Virtual University to increase the availability of all postsecondary education programs throughout the state in the most efficient manner. The *comprehensive*[regional] universities shall be the primary developers and deliverers of baccalaureate and master's degree programs to be delivered by the Commonwealth Virtual University; however, this does not preclude the University of Kentucky, the University of Louisville, or independent colleges from offering baccalaureate and master's degree programs or other course offerings, and community colleges and technical institutions from offering associate and technical degree programs or other courses through the Commonwealth Virtual University.
- (4) The council shall determine the allocation of tuition, course offerings, source of courses, technology to be used, and other matters relating to the use of distance learning to promote education through the Commonwealth Virtual University.

# → Section 15. KRS 211.482 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The KCDI board shall establish goals and business plans for one (1), three (3), five (5), and ten (10) year time periods that include but are not limited to benchmark measures on:
  - (a) Outreach, including identification of Kentuckians who are at high risk for cardiovascular disease utilizing allied health programs in postsecondary institutions, the resources of community-based physicians, and local health departments;
  - (b) Education on lifestyle modifications to prevent cardiovascular disease;
  - (c) Early identification, including identification of target populations for hypertension, cholesterol, diabetes, and other at-risk histories utilizing a statewide data repository;
  - (d) Education, including the development and implementation of educational curricula and public awareness materials that address different target populations, such as age groups, gender, and identified occupational groups, and include distinctions for rural and urban populations;

- (e) Follow-up strategies for identified at-risk Kentuckians, including disease management protocols utilizing a statewide data repository and the allied health programs in postsecondary institutions, the resources of community-based physicians, and local health departments;
- (f) Improving access to health care for at-risk and identified patient population and improving access to best practices for health-care providers, including utilization of an Internet-based e-health system;
- (g) Basic, clinical, and translational research on cardiovascular disease and its treatment;
- (h) Commercialization of intellectual property to create profitable new businesses, as well as the development of an Internet-based data repository and e-health program established at Kentucky Innovation and Commercialization Centers affiliated with [regional and ]comprehensive universities, in accordance with KRS 154.12-300 to 154.12-315, on cardiovascular and other diseases that can be accessed by health-care providers working with patients; and
- (i) Patient privacy protection as required by federal and state law.
- (2) The board shall present business plans that include specific budget items developed pursuant to subsection (1) of this section to the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue and the Interim Joint Committee on Health and Welfare of the General Assembly prior to initial expenditure of any funds relating to implementation of the business plans and shall provide updates annually or upon request of the General Assembly. The board shall make business plans available to any interested party upon request.
- (3) (a) The board may create a public or nonprofit corporation to facilitate public-private collaboration in development and implementation of the KCDI.
  - (b) A public or nonprofit organization may receive and expend funds appropriated by the General Assembly and may solicit, apply for, and receive any funds, grants, contracts, contributions, property, or services from any person, governmental agency, or other organization to carry out the responsibilities given to it by the KCDI Board.
  - (c) Funds appropriated to a public or nonprofit corporation shall not lapse at the end of a state fiscal year and shall be used solely for the purposes for which the funds were appropriated.
  - (d) A public or nonprofit corporation created under this subsection shall:
    - 1. Follow standard accounting practices;
    - 2. Submit to an annual financial audit by an independent auditor;
    - Submit a quarterly report of receipts and expenditures to the secretary of the Cabinet for Health
      and Family Services and the KCDI board no later than sixty (60) days after the end of a quarter;
    - 4. Submit an annual financial and progress report to the Governor, the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, and the Interim Joint Committees on Appropriations and Revenue and Health and Welfare by September 30 following the end of each state fiscal year. The annual report shall include a report of receipts and expenditures, the financial audit, and a report on the status and progress of the corporation's initiatives.
- Section 16. Whereas notifications regarding contract renewals for certified and classified school employees are currently required to be provided by April 30, and whereas final determinations regarding the amount of funding available to school districts for the next school year are frequently made after this deadline, and whereas school districts are therefore forced to send nonrenewal notices to many school employees whose contracts are ultimately renewed, and whereas certified and classified staff undergo unnecessary hardship and uncertainty thereby, an emergency is declared to exist for Sections 4, 5, 6, and 7 of this Act and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming law.

Signed by Governor April 14, 2008.